
NOTICE OF APPEAL UNDER SECTION 40(1) OF  
FISHERIES (AMENDMENT) ACT 1997 (NO. 23) 

Appeal Form 

Please note that this form will only be accepted by REGISTERED POST ! 
or handed in to the ALAB offices  

rName of Appellant (block letters) I I A N -LQ E S"(RU- CI-1~-~_~q(~CUS , 
Address of Appellant I ~' ~C~ j~ (~t2a 1(P  

_ 
I 
 
I 

Phone: Email: 
- -t~' --- - - 

Mobile:--- N Fax: 
F 
i Fees 

Fees must be received by the closing date for receipt of appeals Amount Tick 

Appeal by licence applicant €380.92 

Appeal by any other individual or organisation €152.37 V 

Request for an Oral Hearing * (fee payable in addition to appeal fee) €76.18 

* In the event that the Board decides not to hold an Oral Hearing the fee will not be refunded.—  

(Cheques Payable to the Aquaculture Licences Appeals Board in accordance with the Aquaculture Licensing 

1 
Appeals (Fees) Regulations, 1998 (S.I. No. 449 of 1998)) 

I Electronic Funds Transfer Details I IRAN: BIC: AIBKIE2D 
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Site Reference Number:- --_-'- --_ - _ ---------- - - -------- _ I  o A 
(as allocated by the Department of Agriculture, Food and the Marine) 

Appellant's particular interest in the outcome of the appeal: 
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Outline the grounds of appeal (and, if necessary, on additional page(s) give full grounds of the appeal and the + 
reasons, considerations and arguments on which they are based):  

n r  060-TUI ~R tc- 0-~VAry ~b eaNUL4111~CL ~- 

Iq Signed by appellant: Date: kqi ! 

Please note that this form will only be accepted by REGISTERED POST 
or handed in to the ALAB offices 

Fees must be received by the closing date for receipt of appeals 

This notice should be completed under each heading and duly signed by the appellant and be accompanied by 

such documents, particulars or information relating to the appeal as the appellant considers necessary or 

appropriate and specifies in the Notice. 

Please rorvar",  Cxvp,piBu fOT' i Appn:s Board. Karns-chy Zour . Duce 'n ,1a6,iu Co. Lilo 5.  



VVe. the Seefin Group, wish to appeal the decision by the Minister r'or the 
Marine to grant an Aquaculture licence to cultivate mussels on sine 
T051430A to West Cork Seafoods Limited. The decision flew in the face of 
a petition of 66 names. as well as 29 individual submissions. One of our 
members sought (under Freedom o7 Information Act 2014) to access all 
submissions received by the division along with the applicants response to 
these. After an initial refusal for these, upon appeal they were released in 
partly redacted form post the ministerial decision on the above licences. 

We are a local group comprising of people %vho have bean born and raised 
on the Sheep's Head Peninsula as well as those who have lived in this 
area well in excess of thirty years. We have sent individual obsen/ations to 
the Aquaculture and Foreshore Division in Clonakilty in r=elation to this 
licence along with T06/40013. We have nmAv,  come together as a group to 
have a collective input;  it would appear our individual submissions were not 
even considered but dismissed before serious study. 
We note Gareth Murphy's (west Cork Seafoods) comments relationing to 
information they received post the statutory consultation process: 
1. They co►►liment that the Marine lnstit' to has no objection to the licences. 
In writter, subiiissions it has been pointed out that the Marine Institute is 
not the appropriate body to comment or undertake a screening matrix as it 
can be perceived the institu:ens neutrality is compromised as they have 
grounds leased from the applicants father for a sampling acility in 
Gearl pies. For this a fee of 30g0 is paid per annum. Also disturbing;  there 
is no evidence an alternative. more suitable, site \Alas sought. v 

~. We acknowledge the SFPA comments but are disappointed that Bord 
F alite or the VV11d Atiantnc Way were not invited to comment. 
3. The Commissioner for Irish Lights objected to T05/430 13 and states all 
navigation stated by the Marine Survey Office must be adhered to in 
reiaz on to T 051430A This unfortunately has not been enforced in a. number 
Of unused sites which we will comment on later. ~. 
4. We note the applicant appears to give his ~O'\Am opinion on fish 
migration. Given the aiready grossly exploited area, - this could have been 
done formally by commissioning an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
5. It does not aSsuage our fears that the aE -plicant has not cognitively read 
our submissions and noted them. Nfir Murphy appsars to preempt the 
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Minister by stating that for the most pan: the objections do not breach 
legislative conditions;  and would have been taken into consideration when 
the south shore was designated as" shellfish growing waters" . A perusal of 
the Ministers legislative guidelines would again suggest its perverse to 
again not commission an EIA for this most sensitive area. it's implied 
consideration was made before designating this side of Bantry Bay as a 
Shellfish Growing area . none of us were aware of this title ( nor in any way 
informed of a  change of use of the area.) 

VIVe wank to formally point out that there are no rope mussel grown 
anyv~here ir; the south side of Quiet Bantry Bay from Beach to 
Gouladoo - a span that has already seven aquaculture licences to 
cultivate mussels. Five of these T 05/069A, T05/069B, T05/431'31  
T058493A and T05:006 A are in a low visibility area as you can view 
on Ministers reap, they a re hardly visible when travelling from West to 
east along the L4703 C2 Peen Point savers viewing and south of 
these sires the road is not near the sea and there is a high stiff face, 
hence, one will only see far out the bay looking north:  Therefore these 
abandoned sires are ideal for low visual impact Ionglines. Off Reen 
Point 'there is site T 05/495A which was never used. West of Gearhies 
where many believe the Sheep's Head experience begins.there is a 
marked difference in road width when one journeys the Goats Path. 
As one travels south of the proposed licence sJe in question, the area 
is one ow the most sa'ient points on this side of he peninsula whether 
corn=ing east or west. It is absolutely staggering to state the quality 
status of tine -re-  will not be adversely c-fleeted as is implied in 
reasons for determining licence by minister. T5 /443 is ye another 
mussel licence aranted in 2000. it lies about a mile due west of the, 
proposed site. it has r ust had its licence renew=—d but has not been 
used in over a decade. Its vtfidely kncwn that the site is too exposed 
to Atlantic fronts and high s.knells. 

a Mr Murphy also states licence is needed to grow mussel but as has 
been already referred in submissions is the fact fastnet mussels are 
in possession of sc-c, uacuitcsre licences t© grog 9 mussel a@ready 
cane in t;~e i7ner Eantr`y I-Harbour 1051053N i by the departments.- 
►upping can iegally use 17 long6ines. 

o Over the past number of years %ve have noted a steady decline to the 
rugged beauty of the north side o; the Sheep's Head Peninsula due 
to the incursion of factories. Presently there are tMto seafood 
processing factories within a half mile of each other in the town land 
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of Gearhies. One or these is a mussel factory ,the other is ain fish 
processing pliant. Gearhies is approximately i mile from T05/430A. 
Also in the bay north of here there are presently 2 salmon farm 
licences T05/122N2 and T 05/122N1 which are now restocked with 
salmon. this site was wiped out in 201" due to storm damage causing 
the loss o hhundreds of thcLisands of mature salmon, to daze no 
incident report has been released from the department's engineering 
division. Also here is a seaweed longi'sne farm T05/547A just east of 
T051122N i . we will comment on this below. 
The density of commercial exploitation is far too intense for this area. 
You will note that the See; in Group appealed the ministerial decision 
to grant a licence ►or T05/547A . this licence was granted just months 
before the major incident to the salmon unit in 2014,. the initiai 
decision was upheld by your board. Some time after which is detailed 
on FL9 attached. 
On viewing the ministerial rile. it came to our attention that there was 
a serious issue relating to a claim by John Murphy that  he was the 
owner of Geairi Tics Pier. These claims are repeated several times as 
we have highlighted in FLI. These claims are disturbing in that the 
department never clarified those statements. we have enclosed 
documents stating the department actually gave grant assistance to 
Cork County Council on flVe occasions for maintenance and upgrade 
works to Gearhies Pier. the last was just 2012, so it's perverse as to 
why it did not tak=-  issue with these outrageous claims. As` of now. w=-
have written confirmation from Minister Creed that states Gearhies 
Pier is !ender the ownership of Cork County Council and available 
for public rise. The department however has not clarified. aI er all this 
time, their interpretation. I:: is a neia:rious claim on a pier that has 
been in existence over a century. 
On SeptemiDer 2018 a plaque vircxs unveiled here in memory of 
eight herring Fist ►ermen who drowned hours after sELLing off from the 
pier a hundred years previously on 25/0/191$; hence it is a place of 
huge sentimental value to local residents 'vvho lost family members 
that night. 
Please note FL 2; this Is documentation that states the licences 
T051430 A&E were already applied for in 1998 by Fastne-t Mussels 
L td which are :he carne family as that of west Corl. Seafoods. Dote it 
applied for three spe&es of shellfish to cultivate, we contend that this 
present licence appl ication is vitieted as there is no information 
fir eserlt as to why a decision 1was never issued since E izar r a..v 



there are no details about this application that was received by the 
department in 1998 as to why it was not granted or refused, ultimately 
it appears that it was lodged there for two decades. Also it effectively 
obstructed any other party from attempting to obtain a licence for 
these areas of Bantry Bay. 

The Department has made no attempt to engage with stakeholders, which 
has obviated any meaningful dialectic , so we now turn to you, the Appeals 
Board, and call on your ethical integrity to thoroughly access our appeal, 
we implore the board to undertake an EIS with an appropriate referee. 
Finally there is an undoubted proclivity on the departments behalf to assess 
these Iicences with a view to grant. We invite the board to please when 
taking into account the sensitive area in question the multitude of 
unanswered issues above, including ample Licences areas to cultivate 
mussels already. Is it still prudent to grant T05/430A? 
We have focused upon the many technical problems of this application, but 
please know also that the impact on residents and tourism is incalculable. 
A way of life is being destroyed, land and seascape are already negatively 
changed. The tourism (engendering employment) which includes, B & B's, 
holiday rentals, marine activities, the much promoted hill walking;  cycle 
runs and restaurants are all diminished by this continued eXploitation. So 
many of the individual letters sent reflected the runiation of this beautiful 
previously unspoilt peninsula and environs. We feel the many have been 
sacrificed for the benefit of a few corporate entities vihich has contributed to 
systematic destruction of this beautiful area of Ireland. 

Signature.on bei^alf Seefin group # 
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December 2002 

County Secretary 
Cork Countv Council 
County Hall 
Cork 

Dear County Secretary 

I refer to your recent request for payment of the additional grant aid in respect of 
expenditure incurred in 2002 on projects approved for funding under Fishery 
Harbours Programmes iri the period 1999 to 2001. 

The following payments have not,-  been approved:- 

Fishery Harbours 

Gerahies Pier extension ^ E176 596.50 

The following payment has also been approved under the 2002 Coast Protection 
Prograrnme:- 

Enclosed please: find a Payable Order fo 

These Nvorks are subject to inspection by the Department's engineers. In the event that 
any aspect of the works are found to be unsatisfactory Cork County Council will be 
required to rectify the %vorks or repay the relevant portion of the grant. 

Fours sincen-ly, 

Grainne E Jan 
Fisher-N= Harbours &: Coast Protection Division. 



Department of the Marine 

and Naturat !Resources 

Roinn na Mara anus Acnnhainni Nadur£ha 

December 2001 

County Secretary 
Cork County Council 
County Hall 
Cork 

Dear County Secretary 

I refer to your recent request for payment of the appropriate grant in respect of works carried 
out under the 2001 Fisher},  Harbours and Coast Protection Programmes. 

The follo,,N•ing payments have now been approved:- 

Fishery Harbours 

Gerahies — Pier extension £267,835.50 

Coast Protection 

_ Enclosed please find a Payable Order fo 

a 1-►ese works are subject to inspection b the Department's engineers. In the event that any 
aspect of the works a_'e found to be unsatisfactory Cork County Council will be required to 
rectiry the works or repay the relevant portion of the !p-ant. 

Fours sincerely, 

Grdinne Egan ^~ 

p• 

p 

~1 

Fishery Harbours &, Coast Protection DiNision. 



u • ..  

Roinn na Mara agus Acmhainni Nadurtha 

December 1999 

Cork County Council 
County Hall 
Carrigrohane Road 
Cork 

For attention of C B Devlin 

Dear Sir 

I refer to your recent request for payment of the appropriate grant in 
respect of works carried out under the 1999 Fishery Harbours 
Programme. 

The following payments have now been approved:- 

£53 335.50 

I ! 

Enclosed please find a Payable Order fo 

These works are subject to inspection by the Department's engineers. In 
the event that any aspect of the works are found to be unsatisfactory 
Cork County Council will be required to rectify the works or repay the 
relevant portion of the grant. 

Yours sincerely, 

O/z, Caroline Green 
Fishery Harbours & Coast Protection Division. 
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s b. Pollution at Pier 
Ms Fiona Stretch states: 

i `We used to be able to go down to the pier to swim, as the strand iS A 
BIT TOO ROCKY. BUT NOW WITH ALL HIS HORRIBLE BUILDINGS 
AND EQUIPMENT, IT IS TOO AWFUL DOWN THERE." 
Although the pier is privately owned by John Murphy, he does not 
preclude the public from using the pier for leisure activities. The pier is 
currently maintained by Cork County Council. The pier is kept clean and 

I tidy at all times as is in-line with the expectations of a food business. It is 
in the applicant's best interests that the pier area is kept clean and free of 
rubbish, although in the past we have experienced illegal dumping on the 
pier. This matter was subsequently dealt with. The Daithi O'Murchu 

` Marine Research Station is subject to regular audits and inspections from 
a number of organisations including the Irish Medicines Board (iMB) and 
Cork County Council. The regularity of these inspections means that the 
pier is kept to a high standard. 

c. Pollution from Salmon Farm. 
Ms. Fiona Stretch states: 

`We used to be able to go i-lshing for mackerel end herring but wit; the 
pollution from the salmon farms the wild frsh are not plentiful any more 
and NO HERRING!?" 

Firstly, the current licence appfication is concerned with the development 
of seaweed aquaculture, not the expansion of current or addition of further 
salmon cages. Secondly, the addition of the proposed aquaculture licence 
to cultivate native indigenous macro-algae using longlines will in fact 
reduce dissolved nutrient waste streams in a process called integrated 
multi-trophic aquaculture (IM T A). IMTA uses waste streams from 
conventiona! aquaculture practices as a source of nutrition for other 
organisms, such as seaweed. Dissolved nutrients are predominantly 
converted to protein by the algae which can then be used as a feed 
source for other organisms, e.a. gastropods or echinoderms, or as a 
source of nutraceuticals for human consumption. Seaweed has a 
multitude of uses. from agricultural f:.rtilisersto use in cosmetics and 
medicines. Thus, the addition of cultured seaweeds in close proximity to 
the salmon caaes will have both environmental and economic benefits. 
Chinese and Canadian industries are rapidly developing this technology 
with several European smalkto-medium enterprises (StMEs) following 
close behind. v  

d. Pollution from Aloac Lines 
Ms Fiona Stretch states: 

rl Like to have family and f1 ends from England to stay in the summer, but 
they too object to his JUNK AND THE INAY HE IS SPOILING THE 
PLACE. if we go down to the strand to swim next summer...if he puts the 
new algae lines down, we will probably get a mouthful of algae!" 

f"-  mentioned in 4a (above);  we do not foresee any pollatier, in relation tC 
the lines and buoys required for seaweed cuiture. With respect, the area 
around a viorking pier may not be the most suitable for swimming but 



` 6.  Public Amenities 
a. Swimming 
Ms. Fiona Stretch, stated that swimming conditions at the pier will be 
affected due to the proposed development. The applicant notes that this is 
not a designated bathing area, and questions the suitability of a working 
pier for the purposes of bathing. 

b. Fishinq 
Ms. Fiona Stretch, appears to state that fish stocks are reduced in the 

r area. It is unclear if Ms. Stretch claims that the existing salmon farm is the 
cause for a reduction in fish stocks, or whether the proposed development 
will cause a reduction in stocks. She does not appear to provide any basis 

' for this claim. There is no research or evidence that indicates that 
seaweed results in a decline in fish stocks. 

c. Public Pier 
Mrs. J Stretch, states °Gearhies Pier is a public place and nobody has the 
right to exclusive use of the facility for aquaculture business". 

` Gearhies Pier is in the ownership of John Murphy. With respect, a working 
pier may not be considered an appropriate place for children to "play or 
fish': The primary function of the pier is the berthing of fishing vessels and 
vessels related to the aquaculture industry. 

The applicant does not intend to gain exclusive use of the pier. 

7. Climate Change 
Mr. Robert Burke's objection appears to claim that the proposed development will 
result in an impact on climate change, "acid environment" and "low tide stench". 

i 
As far as the applicant is aware, a seaweed aquaculture site will not have a 

i negative impact on any of these environmental issues. 

8. Safety and Health 
Mrs. J Stretch states "Already the pier is in an untidy and potentially hazardous 
place for children wishing to play or fish" 

Please refer to comments under section 6(c). 

9. Traffic  
Mrs J Stretch states; 

i "Heavy traffic coming and going to the Fastnet Mussel Factory has always been a 
problem. 

This application would inevitably lead to an increase in these problems. 

The proposed macro-algae cultivation site is being installed for experimental 
purposes. There will be negligible exportation of the harvest as the material will 
be analysed in the adjacent research centre. 



U.sCUL:'!P;=  AI`'D FG,:RES"ORE '_iCENCE APPUCAT ION FOFM. 'or curar,,~s of 
C r' j I E ;ER1ES (AMEN T } ACT i ` G-1 and 

Acco miparqing Guidancs NcLtes should be read bEfdr= 

cot" 7plet r g this form. 

Nola: ['etails provided in Parts 1 and 2 will be made available 

for public ir:spection. Details provided in Part 3 are confidential and 

are not for public disclosure. 

Use block cacitals ir, Mack ink 

por  

Liz: c:,7frc-=pt, rDcp= staM.-Jj: 

Name(s) of Applicant(s) in full:  

A.  

B. ~-- 
'Address(es) of Applicant(s) in full: 

A. B. 

' Tel.: 02 L 2% Fax: 0 k- -2. 4  CA- Tel.:  

'TYPE-  OF APPLICATION Inse t ; in relevant co;: 

Indicate the relevant type of application: 
- Aquaculture Licence ? 

- Trial Licence 

i - Review of Aquaculture Licence ' 
i 

-- Renewal of Aquaculture Licence 

- Foreshore Licence 1.  
(This Application Form is valid for each type of application.) 

TYPE OF AQUACULTURE 
Indicate the relevant Llpe of aquaculture 
-- Land--based 

i - Marine-based  
1 

- Shellfish 

extensive 

-• intensive (,g ~ /0 Al 

- Finish 

l ~S/`> 3o 
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